
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DIVISION 
 

MONTHLY REPORT FOR DECEMBER 2018 
 
1. Visits 
 

The officers of the Occupational Safety and Health Division carried out inspections/ 
enquiries/accident investigations at workplaces as follows in respect of: 

 
 Male 

employees 
Female 

employees 
Place of work: 
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

48 
 

28 
 
6 
 
8 

 
 

1,236 
 

1,524 
 

488 
 
- 

 
 

974 
 

557 
 

106 
 
- 

Employees’ Lodging Accommodation:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

73 
 
7 
 
5 
 
1 

 
 

1,161 
 

130 
 

90 
 
- 

 
 

133 
 
- 
 

65 
 
- 

Construction:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

15 
 

21 
 
3 
 
1 

 
 

398 
 

503 
 

38 
 
- 

 
 
- 
 

11 
 
- 
 
- 

Specialist Support Services Unit:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

25 
 
8 
 
2 
 
- 

 
 

4,141 
 

886 
 
3 
 
- 

 
 

1,662 
 

150 
 
- 
 
- 

Accident investigation: 
 
New cases and continuation of existing cases 53 



2. Registration of factories 
 

(i) No. of applications for renewal of Certificates of Registration received: 210 
 
(ii) No. of Certificates of Registration renewed: 182   
 
(iii) No. of new applications for registration of factory received: 5  
 
(iv) No. of new Certificates of Registration issued: 5 
 
(v) No. of Certificates of Registration of a Factory not renewed: 9  
 
(vi) No. of factories registered as at 31 December 2018: 3,876 

 
3. Machinery 
 
 (i) No. of steam boilers registered: 5 
 
4. Training by the Occupational Safety and Health Training and Information Centre 

(OSHTIC)    
 
  (i) No. of sessions at the OSHTIC: 10 
 
   No. of participants: 212 
 
5. Safety and Health Officer  
 
 (i) No. of Certificates of Registration issued: 1 
 
6. Accidents 
 
 (i) No. of notifiable fatal accidents: 1 
 
 (ii) No. of notifiable non-fatal accidents: 24 
 
 (iii) No. of non-notifiable accidents: 14 
 
 (iv) No. of dangerous occurrences: 3 
 
7. Prosecution 
 
(i) No. of cases lodged in Court: 9 
 
(ii) Judgement was delivered in 2 cases: 
 
1st Case: Francis Laurent Cie Ltee 
 
Count I: Using a building as a lodging accommodation without holding a Lodging 

Accommodation Permit. Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and cost of 
Rs200/-. 
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2nd Case: Huawei Technologies (Mauritius) Co Ltd  
 
Count I: Using a building as a lodging accommodation without holding a Lodging 

Accommodation Permit. Was sentenced to a fine of Rs2,000/- and cost of 
Rs200/-. 
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