## OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DIVISION

# MONTHLY REPORT FOR <u>DECEMBER 2018</u>

# 1. <u>Visits</u>

The officers of the Occupational Safety and Health Division carried out inspections/ enquiries/accident investigations at workplaces as follows in respect of:

		Male employees	Female employees
Place of work:		1 3	1 3
Inspections	48	1,236	974
Follow-up	28	1,524	557
Complaints	6	488	106
Enquiries	8	-	-
Employees' Lodging Accommodation:			
Inspections	73	1,161	133
Follow-up	7	130	-
Complaints	5	90	65
Enquiries	1	-	-
Construction:			
Inspections	15	398	-
Follow-up	21	503	11
Complaints	3	38	-
Enquiries	1	-	-
Specialist Support Services Unit:			
Inspections	25	4,141	1,662
Follow-up	8	886	150
Complaints	2	3	-
Enquiries	-	-	-
Accident investigation:			
New cases and continuation of existing cases	53		

### 2. <u>Registration of factories</u>

- (i) No. of applications for renewal of Certificates of Registration received: 210
- (ii) No. of Certificates of Registration renewed: **182**
- (iii) No. of new applications for registration of factory received: 5
- (iv) No. of new Certificates of Registration issued: 5
- (v) No. of Certificates of Registration of a Factory not renewed: 9
- (vi) No. of factories registered as at 31 December 2018: 3,876

## 3. <u>Machinery</u>

(i) No. of steam boilers registered: 5

# 4. <u>Training by the Occupational Safety and Health Training and Information Centre</u> (OSHTIC)

(i) No. of sessions at the OSHTIC: 10

No. of participants: 212

### 5. <u>Safety and Health Officer</u>

(i) No. of Certificates of Registration issued: 1

### 6. Accidents

- (i) No. of notifiable fatal accidents: 1
- (ii) No. of notifiable non-fatal accidents: 24
- (iii) No. of non-notifiable accidents: 14
- (iv) No. of dangerous occurrences: 3

### 7. Prosecution

- (i) No. of cases lodged in Court: 9
- (ii) Judgement was delivered in 2 cases:

#### 1<sup>st</sup> Case: Francis Laurent Cie Ltee

Count I: Using a building as a lodging accommodation without holding a Lodging Accommodation Permit. Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and cost of Rs200/-.

Huawei Technologies (Mauritius) Co Ltd 2<sup>nd</sup> Case:

Count I:

Using a building as a lodging accommodation without holding a Lodging Accommodation Permit. Was sentenced to a fine of Rs2,000/- and cost of

Rs200/-.